

Ajit Pathrikar

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 1536 OF 2002**

Union Of India
Thr. Superintendent Of Custom (Preventive) ...Petitioner
Versus
Abdullah Dorappa Kohikumu And Ors. _____ ...Respondents

Ms. Megha S. Bajoria, *SPP for the Petitioner.*
Mr. Sunil Lahane *a/w Mekhala More i/b The Juris Partners,*
for the Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 11th DECEMBER 2025

PC:-

- 1.** By separate order passed today i.e. 11th December 2025 in Criminal Application No. 143 of 2017, the Writ Petition No. 1536 of 2002 is restored to its original file.
- 2.** Stand over to 16th January 2026.

(Dr. Neela Gokhale, J)