

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1536 OF 2002

Union of India,
Thr. Superintendent of Custom (P) ... **Petitioner**
Versus
Abdullah Dorappa Kohikumu and Ors. ... **Respondents**

Mr. H.V. Mehta, *for the Petitioner.*
Ms. M. More with Mr. Sunil Lahane i/b The Juris Partners, *for*
Respondent Nos. 1 & 2.

CORAM DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.
DATED: 29th JANUARY 2026

PC:-

1. This Criminal Writ Petition is misplaced. As such, the Registry is directed to locate and trace the Writ Petition and place it before the Court on the next date of hearing.
2. Stand over to **13th February, 2026.**

(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J)