

Dusane

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.1536 OF 2002**

Union of India, through Superintendent of Customs (P) ..Petitioner

Vs.

Abdullah Dorappa Kohikumu & Ors. ..Respondents

BHALCHANDRA
GOPAL
DUSANE

Digitally signed by
BHALCHANDRA
GOPAL DUSANE
Date: 2026.04.16
11:00:55 +0530

None for Petitioner.

Ms. K.T. Hiwrale, APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Sunil Lahane a/w Ms. Mekhala More i/by The Juris Partners for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 9th APRIL, 2026.

P.C. :

1. None present for the Petitioner.
2. By way of last chance, stand over to 30th April 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)