

S.S.Kilaje

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1536 OF 2002

Union Of India ... Petitioner  
VERSUS  
Abdullah Dorappa Kohikumu And Ors. ... Respondents

---

Ms. Megha Bajoria, Advocate for Petitioner.

APP for Respondent-State.

Mr. Sunil Lahane a/w. Ms. Mekhala More i/b. The Juris Partners, Advocate  
for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

---

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 30<sup>th</sup> APRIL, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for respondent Nos. 1 and 2.
2. Learned counsel for the respondent No.2 tendered written submission along with case laws.
3. Learned counsel for the petitioner argued orally.
4. Stand over to 5<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)