

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
APPELLATE SIDE CRIMINAL JURISDICTION**

CR. WRIT PETITION NO. 1536 OF 2002

Union Of India Thr.superintendent Of Custom ....PETITIONER  
(p)

V/S

Abdullah Dorappa Kohikumu And Ors. ....RESPONDENT

Adv. Megha Bajoria SPP for Petitioner

Adv. Mekhala More i/by The Juris Partners for Respondent No.  
1 and 2

Adv. Kranti T. Hiwrale APP for State-Respondent

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE SHIVKUMAR DIGE  
J**

**DATE : 7th May, 2026**

**P.C. :**

Arguments are concluded. Judgment/ order is reserved.

**( FOR REGISTRAR JUDICIAL - I )**